

No. 12-1117

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER VANCE PLUMHOFF, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WHITNE RICKARD, a minor child, individually,
and as surviving daughter of Donald Rickard,
deceased, by and through her mother
Samantha Rickard, as parent and next friend,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OHIO
AND 21 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

PETER K. GLENN-APPLEGATE
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Ohio*

LUTHER STRANGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALASKA

THOMAS C. HORNE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ARIZONA

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ARKANSAS

JOHN W. SUTHERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF COLORADO

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

SAMUEL S. OLENS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF GEORGIA

DAVID M. LOUIE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF HAWAII

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IDAHO

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF INDIANA

DEREK SCHMIDT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF KANSAS

BILL SCHUETTE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MICHIGAN

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

TIMOTHY C. FOX
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MONTANA

WAYNE STENEHJEM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WISCONSIN

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

PETER K. MICHAEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WYOMING

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE DISPUTED FACTS WHEN RESOLVING WHETHER PETITIONERS VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW	4
A. The Court Has Long Allowed State Officials To Take Early Appeals From Denials Of Qualified Immunity	5
B. The Circuit Courts Have Inconsistently Applied <i>Johnson's</i> Jurisdictional Limits...	9
C. The Court Should Now Hold That <i>Johnson</i> Sets A Narrow, Bright-Line Rule.....	15
1. The Court's cases are best read to treat <i>Johnson</i> as establishing a bright-line rule.....	16
2. General principles further prove that <i>Johnson</i> should be read as establishing a bright-line jurisdictional rule.....	22

D. Applying This Rule Here, The Court Has Jurisdiction And Need Not Defer To The District Court's Recitation Of The Record.....	32
II. WHATEVER THE FACTS, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE "CLEARLY ESTABLISHED" LAW.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	25, 31
<i>Adams v. St. Lucie Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 962 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1992) (Edmondson, J., dissenting)	35
<i>Adams v. St. Lucie Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 998 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	22
<i>Armijo ex rel. Chavez v. Wagon Mound Pub.</i> <i>Schs.</i> , 159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998)	11, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	1, 28, 34, 36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 19, 29
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	20
<i>Berryman v. Rieger</i> , 150 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007)	14

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	28
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	22
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	21
<i>Camilo-Robles v. Hoyos</i> , 151 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	5
<i>Colston v. Barnhart</i> , 146 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10, 15, 16, 22
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	27
<i>Demoret v. Zegarelli</i> , 451 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	25
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. City of Roseville</i> , 296 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Ellis v. Wash. Cnty.</i> , 198 F.3d 225 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12

<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10, 14, 19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	33
<i>Gutierrez v. Kermon</i> , 722 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	1, 33, 36
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	21
<i>Harris v. Coweta Cnty.</i> , No. 3:01-cv-148, 2003 WL 25419527 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2003).....	18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	7
<i>Helm v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	15, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	27
<i>In re Kilgus</i> , 811 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Clifton</i> , 74 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson v. Niehus</i> , 491 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Kesinger ex rel. Estate of Kesinger v. Herrington</i> , 381 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	22
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15, 19, 29, 30
<i>Livermore ex rel. Rohm v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>McKinney v. Duplain</i> , 463 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	25
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	20
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	23

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	6, 27, 29, 30
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	36
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	5, 25
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	28
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	26
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	34
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	31
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	24
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	30
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24

<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	31
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>Via v. LaGrand</i> , 469 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Walker v. Horn</i> , 286 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 519 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11, 23
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	7
<i>Williams v. Herron</i> , 687 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	34
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5, 8, 9, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15A C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3914.10 (Supp. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
